
• LINCOLN UNIVERSITY 

Ms. Sara Forster 
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region III- Division ofNuclear Materials Safety 
2443 Warrensville Road, Suite 210 
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4325 

Subject: Attachment 6: Infonnation on Misc. Equipment, Material, and Disposal Records 
(License Number: 24-16097-01/Docket Number: 030- I 0534/Mail Control Number: 576306) 

Date: May 11, 2017 

Dear Ms. Forster, 

Lincoln University is submitting the final signed "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE 
WASTE MANIFEST" from the destination facility for the removal of all radioactive material 
associated with our radiation program as part of our license termination process. 

If you require additional infonnation or have any questions please contact Dr. Tumen Wuliji via 
phone at (573) 681 -5377 or e-mail (wulijit@lincolnu.edu) or Robert Clay via phone at (573) 
681-5497 or e-mail ( clayr2@lincolnu.edu). 

Sincerely, 

Attachment: 
Attacltmeut 6: UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANIFEST 
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GENERATOR AUTHORIZATION 
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to be our Broker and/or Processor for disposal of our radioactive material and/or 
sealed sources into the State of Texas Compact Disposal Facility in Andrews, 

Texas, operated by Waste Control Specialists, LLC. By signing this Generator 

Authorization, the Generator is also verifying that there is no waste of 
international origin contained in this shipment. 

NAME OF AUTHORIZED 

ORIGINAL GENERATOR 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

TITLE: 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
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TLLRWDCC Gen Au th 110912 
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Pavon, Sandy 

From: Forster, Sara 

Sent: Monday, June 05, 2017 6:41AM 
To: Pavon, Sandy; Sandrik, Lauren; Song, Taehoon 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

FW: Re: RE: Attachment 6: "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANIFEST" for 
the removal of all radioactive material associated with our radiation program 
Attachment 6 Update May 11, 2017.pdf 

Please scan this in and return to me. Thank you! 

From: Clay, Robert [mailto:CiayR2@lincolnu.edu] 

Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2017 4:10PM 

To: Forster, Sara <Sara.Forster@nrc.gov> 

Subject: [Externai_Sender] Re : RE: Attachment 6: "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANIFEST" for the 

removal of all radioactive material associated with our radiation program 

Sorry wrong attachment 

Thanks, 

Robert 

Robert A. Clay, P.E., CHMM 
Hazardous Materials Compliance Officer 
Lincoln University Police Department 
Lincoln University 
820 Chestnut Street 
Jefferson City, Mo 65101 

Phone: 573-681-5497 
E-mail : Clayr2@lincolnu.edu 
EHS webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/environmental-health-and-safety/ehs 

From: Forster, Sara <Sara.Forster@nrc.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2017 2:24PM 

To: Clay, Robert 

Subject: RE: RE: Attachment 6: "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANIFEST" for the removal of all 
radioactive material associated with our radiation program 

Could you please resend this and include a signed and dated letter (from you) as a pdf file, transmitting the 
manifest? 

Thank you! 

Sara A. Forster, Health Physicist Licensing Reviewer 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission- Region III 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
2443 Warrenville Rd.- Ste. 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 
sara.forster@nrc. gov 
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Direct: ( 630) 829-9892 
Facsimile: (630) 515-1078 

US.NRC 
Unil'<'d Smt" NoJ0Nt Kq;~>tw>ty Cownii»l'm ---·-
l'rarecrt1Jg Pcopk ami t11111!:nvitomnrm 

From: Clay, Robert [mailto :CiayR2@Iincolnu.edu] 
Sent: Thursday, May 11, 2017 1:51PM 
To: Forster, Sara <Sara.Forster@nrc.gov> 
Cc: Wuliji, Tumen <WulijiT@Iincolnu.edu> . 
Subject: [External_ Sender] RE: Attachment 6: "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANIFEST" for the removal 
of all radioactive material associated with our radiation program 

Here is the final signed copy of Manifest from the destination facility 

Thanks, 

Robert 

----· LINCOLN 
IJniv(l!r.sHy 

Robert A. Clay, P.E., CHMM 
Hazardous Materials Compliance Officer/ 
Clery Act Coordinator 
Lincoln University Police Department 
Lincoln University 
820 Chestnut Street 
Jefferson City, Mo 65101 

Phone: 573-681-5497 
E-mail: Clayr2@lincolnu.edu 
EHS Webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/environmental-health-and-safety/ehs 
Clery Act Webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/police-department/clery-act 

From: Clay, Robert 
Sent: Wednesday, April 26, 2017 11:05 AM 
To: 'Sara.Forster@nrc.gov' 
Cc: Wuliji, Tumen 
Subject: Attachment 6: "UNIFORM LOW-LEVEL RADIOACITVE WASTE MANIFEST" for the removal of all radioactive 
material associated with our radiation program 

Hello Ms. Forster, 

Here is the waste manifest from the vendor. 

This should complete all actions for license termination, let me know if you have any questions or need 
anything else. 
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Thanks, 

Robert 

I: ·~ ....... 
ULIUNPO.Lt• N 

.·. .•.. . . n.tve:rst y 

Robert A. Clay, P.E. , CHMM 
Hazardous Materials Compliance Officer/ 
Clery Act Coordinator 
Lincoln University Police Department 
Lincoln University 
820 Chestnut Street 
Jefferson City, Mo 65101 

Phone: 573-681-5497 
E-mail: Clayr2@lincolnu.edu 
EHS Webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/environmental-health-and-safety/ehs 
Clery Act Webpage: https ://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/police-department/clery-act 

From: Clay, Robert 
Sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 1:52PM 
To: 'Sara.Forster@nrc.gov' 
Cc: Wuliji, Tumen 
Subject: Results from Wipe Samples for the Lincoln University Radiation Program Decommissioning 

Hello Ms. Forster 

Here are the results from the wipe samples. 

I am still waiting on a date for chase to pick up the remaining material. 

Thanks, 

Robert 

Robert A. Clay, P .E., CHMM 
Hazardous Materials Compliance Officer/ 
Clery Act Coordinator 
Lincoln University Police Department 
Lincoln University 
820 Chestnut Street 
Jefferson City, Mo 65101 

Phone: 573-681-5497 
E-mail: Clayr2@lincolnu.edu 
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EHS Webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/environmental-health-and-safety/ehs 
Clery Act Webpage: https://bluetigerportal.lincolnu.edu/web/police-department/clery-act 
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